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February 17, 2005
Sharon D. Stuart, City Attorney
City of Lompoc

City Hall 

100 Civic Center Plaza

Post Office Box 8001

Lompoc, CA 93438-8001

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-05-003
Dear Ms. Stuart:

This letter is in response to your request on behalf of City Councilman William “Will” Schuyler for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTIONS
1. May Councilman William Schuyler lawfully participate in governmental decisions relating to Coastal Vision, Inc., if Coastal Vision, Inc. is a source of income to Schuyler Mower & Offroad of $500 or more in the twelve months preceding these governmental decisions? 
2. May Councilman Schuyler lawfully participate in governmental decisions relating to Coastal Vision, Inc., if Coastal Vision, Inc. and Carlos Yanez are a combined source of income to Schuyler Mower & Offroad aggregating $500 or more in the twelve months preceding these governmental decisions and Mr. Yanez is the applicant and corporate representative for Coastal Vision, Inc.? 
3. May Councilman Schuyler lawfully participate in governmental decisions relating to Carlos Yanez as an individual, if Carlos Yanez is a source of income to Schuyler Mower & Offroad of $500 or more in the twelve months preceding these governmental decisions? 
4. May Councilman Schuyler lawfully participate in governmental decisions relating to Coastal Vision, Inc., if Carlos Yanez is a source of income to Schuyler Mower & Offroad of $500 or more in the twelve months preceding these governmental decisions and Carlos Yanez is the applicant for the matter at issue and/or Mr. Yanez appears as Coastal Vision’s representative or agent?

CONCLUSIONS

1. & 2. 
Because Mr. Yanez has informed Councilman Schuyler that all the 


services provided by Schuyler Mower & Offroad were for his personal 


items, it appears there is no question as to Coastal Vision, Inc. being a 


source of income. 
3.
If Schuyler Mower & Offroad received income from Mr. Yanez 



amounting to $500 or more in the twelve months preceding governmental 


decisions regarding Carlos Yanez as an individual, Councilman Schuyler 


will have a conflict of interest and have to disqualify himself from 



participating in decisions that would have a reasonably foreseeable 


material financial affect on Mr. Yanez.

4. 
If Carlos Yanez is a source of income to Schuyler Mower & Offroad of 


$500 or more in the twelve months preceding governmental decisions 


regarding Coastal Vision, Inc., Councilman Schuyler will not have a 


conflict of interest with respect to the decisions if Mr. Yanez appears as 


Coastal Vision’s representative, unless the decisions will affect Mr. 


Yanez’ salary or other income or assets by $1,000 or more. If the 



decisions would affect Mr. Yanez’ salary of other income or assets by 


$1,000 or more, Councilman Schuyler must disqualify himself from 


participation in the decisions.
FACTS

William “Will” Schuyler is a member of the Lompoc City Council, having recently been sworn in for his third term of office.  Councilman Schuyler is the owner and operator of a sole proprietorship in the City of Lompoc, namely, Schuyler Mower & Offroad.  The business sells, services and repairs lawn mowers, tillers, chain saws and similar implements.  Mr. Schuyler’s investment in Schuyler Mower & Offroad exceeds $2,000.
Coastal Vision, Inc. is a “for profit” California corporation, whose articles were filed on March 22, 1994.  Coastal Vision, Inc. operates as a real estate developer in the City of Lompoc.  The business license statement lists Carlos Yanez under “owner or corporate officer’s name.”  In a written communication, Mr. Yanez has informed you that he is not an owner of Coastal Vision, Inc. and does not own any interest in the corporation. Rather he is a salaried employee and serves as president of the corporation. 
Schuyler Mower & Offroad’s records indicate business income exceeding $500 from Coastal Vision, Inc. and/or Carlos Yanez during the past twelve months.  Mr. Yanez advised you by letter that Schuyler Mower & Offroad performed repair work on his own lawn mower and generator, and did not repair property owned by Coastal Vision, Inc.  
Coastal Vision, Inc. is seeking approval from the Lompoc City Council regarding a number of pending residential and mixed-use development projects. The Lompoc City Council will decide development approvals and related issues, such as annexation, permits, and various entitlements affecting these development proposals, in the months ahead.  Mr. Yanez has been the applicant on behalf of Coastal Vision, Inc.’s requests to the City and Council, and represents the corporation at meetings and hearings of various city bodies. 



ANALYSIS
In applying section 87103, the Commission employs an eight-step analytical framework to assist in determining whether a public official has a disqualifying conflict of interest. (Sections 87100, 87103; regulations 18700(b) (1) – (b) (8).) We review your circumstances within this eight-step framework.

Steps 1 & 2. Is the individual a public official who may make, participate in making, or use his official position to influence a governmental decision?

Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest. A “public official” is defined in section 82048 and regulation 18701 as every natural person who is a “member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.”  Mr. Schuyler is a public official who may make, participate in making, or use his official position to influence a governmental decision. (Section 87100; regulations 18702-18702.5.)
Step 3. What are the public official’s economic interests?

A public official has an economic interest in any person from whom he or she has received income, aggregating five hundred dollars ($500) or more within 12 months prior to the time when the relevant governmental decision is made. (Section 87103(c), regulation 18703.3.) Regulation 18703.1(e) includes businesses as sources of income within this definition.  A business is classified as a source of income under the Act when a pro rata share of any income of any business entity or trust in which the individual or spouse owns, directly, indirectly or beneficially, a 10-percent or greater interest. (Section 82030(a).) Here Councilman Schuyler owns 100% of Schuyler Mower & Offroad, therefore all of the money received from Mr. Yanez by Councilman Schuyler’s business would qualify as income to Councilman Schuyler when determining if the $500 threshold in section 87103 has been met.
You have not disclosed any additional economic interests, but we note that a public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal finances. (Section 87103; regulation 18703.5.) However, since you have not suggested that these decisions might have a foreseeable material financial effect on Councilman Schuyler’s personal finances, we confine our analysis to possible conflicts originating with effects on his sources of income. 
We understand that the work performed by Schuyler Mower & Offroad was performed for Mr. Yanez personally, and not for Costal Vision, Inc. As long as this is the case, it appears that Mr. Yanez is a source of income to Councilman Schuyler and Costal Vision, Inc. is not. We will assume this to be the case in our analysis, and therefore exclude Coastal Vision, Inc. as a source of income to Councilman Schuyler.

Step 4. Are these economic interests directly or indirectly involved in a governmental decision?

The next step is to determine whether any of the public official’s economic interests will be involved directly or indirectly in the governmental decisions. (Section 87103.) Regulation 18704.1(a) provides that a person, including a business entity is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that person either directly or by an agent:


“(1)Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing    


       an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;
(2) Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding          concerning the decision before the official or the official’s         agency. A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision     involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or                  revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or         contract with, the subject person.” 
If Mr. Yanez used Schuyler Mower & Offroad services for personal services aggregating $500 or more within twelve months preceding a governmental decision and Mr. Yanez is the subject of that governmental decision, Councilman Schuyler’s economic interest would be directly involved under regulation 18704.1(a)(2). 

However, if Schuyler Mower & Offroad received income from Mr. Yanez of $500 or more within the 12 months preceding a governmental decision and Mr. Yanez initiates proceedings before the city council in a representative capacity for Coastal Vision, Inc., we have advised that such a person (which in this instance would include Mr. Yanez) is an indirectly involved economic interest in the governmental decisions concerning that matter. (Nosky Advice Letter, No. I-03-073.) 
Steps 5 & 6. Will the decision have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on the public official’s economic interest(s)? 
Once you have classified the economic interests as directly or indirectly involved in a governmental decision, you must next identify the materiality standard appropriate to each economic interest. (Section 87103.) Regulations 18705.1 – 18705.5 establish materiality thresholds for every type of economic interest. Once you have found the proper materiality standard for each economic interest, the next step is to determine whether it is “reasonably foreseeable” that the decision will have an effect defined as “material” for any of the economic interests.
A material effect on an economic interest is reasonably foreseeable if it is substantially likely that one or more of the materiality standards will be met as a result of the governmental decision. (Section 87103, regulation 18706(a).) An effect need not be certain to be considered “reasonably foreseeable,” but it must be more than a mere possibility. (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.) If a material financial effect on any of the public official’s economic interests is “reasonably foreseeable,” the public official has a conflict of interest that prohibits him from taking any decision-making role in that decision – unless the “public generally” or “legally required participation” rules apply as described in “Steps 7 &  8” of this advice letter.
If Schuyler Mower & Offroad received income from Mr. Yanez amounting to $500 or more in the twelve months preceding the governmental decisions, and Mr. Yanez is before the Lompoc City Council as an individual, Councilman Schuyler has a direct financial interest involved in the decisions that would be deemed to be material if there would be any reasonable foreseeable financial effect on Mr. Yanez. Councilman Schuyler would then have a conflict of interest and would have to disqualify himself from participating in the decisions, unless one of the exceptions discussed in “Steps 7 & 8” apply. 
If Schuyler Mower & Offroad received income from Mr. Yanez amounting to $500 or more in the twelve months preceding the governmental decisions and Mr. Yanez appears before the Lompoc City Council solely in a representative capacity for Coastal Vision, Inc., Councilman Schuyler’s economic interest would not be material unless, pursuant to section 87103 and regulation 18705.3(b)(3), the decisions will affect Mr. Yanez’ income, or other tangible or intangible assets or liabilities (other than real property) by $1,000 or more, or the decisions will affect Mr. Yanez’ real property interest in a manner that is considered material under regulation 18705.2(b). Therefore, Mr. Yanez would not be a material source of income to Councilman Schuyler as long as the decisions do not affect Mr. Yanez’ tangible or intangible assets or liabilities (other than real property) by $1000 or more, or affect Mr. Yanez’ real property interest in a manner that is considered material under regulation 18705.2(b). Consequently, if the decisions will affect Mr. Yanez’ salary or other interests by $1,000 or more, Councilman Schuyler has a conflict of interest and may not participate in the decision.  For example, if Mr. Yanez will receive a commission as a result of approval of the contract of $1,000 or more, the effect of the decision on Mr. Yanez will be material and the council member may not participate. 
Steps 7 & 8. Exceptions

Even if Councilman Schuyler determines that he has a financial interest that will be materially affected by the decisions; he may still participate in the decisions if the effect on Councilman Schuyler’s financial interest is not distinguishable from the effect on the public generally. For the “public generally” exception to apply, the decisions must affect the source of income in substantially the same manner as it will affect a significant segment of the City of Lompoc generally. (Section 87103; regulation 18707.) Since any effects on Mr. Yanez that arise from the governmental decisions involved here will be unique to both entities, the “public generally” exception would not apply under these facts.
In certain rare circumstances, Councilman Schuyler may be called upon to take part in a decision despite the fact that he may have a disqualifying conflict of interest. This “legally required participation” rule applies only in certain very specific circumstances where the government agency would be paralyzed from acting. You are most strongly encouraged to seek advice from your agency legal counsel or the FPPC before you act under this rule.


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Sukhdip K. Brar 



Intern, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� If our assumption is not correct, the conclusions in this letter may not be accurate. Facts have been provided to the Commission in writing by officials of the City of Lompoc. The Commission does not act as a finder of fact when it issues legal opinions. Our opinion is only applicable to the extent that the facts provided to us are correct and that all of the material facts have been provided. (In re Oglesby 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)





